

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

August 12, 2022

Laura Hatfield-Smith ResCare Premier, Inc. Suite 1A 6185 Tittabawassee Saginaw, MI 48603

RE: License #:	AS250294097
	ResCare Premier Clinton
	16020 Jennings Road
	Fenton, MI 48430

Dear Ms. Hatfield-Smith:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee or licensee designee or home for the aged authorized representative and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license and special certification will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available, and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (517) 643-7960.

Sincerely,

Shamidah Wyden, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems

411 Genesee P.O. Box 5070

Saginaw, MI 48607

989-395-6853

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS250294097			
Licensee Name:	ResCare Premier, Inc.			
Licensee Address:	9901 Linn Station Road			
	Louisville, KY 40223			
Licensee Telephone #:	(989) 791-7174			
Licensee Designee:	Laura Hatfield-Smith			
Administrator:	Laura Hatfield-Smith			
Name of Facility:	ResCare Premier Clinton			
Name of Facility.	11030die Fremier Olinton			
Facility Address:	16020 Jennings Road			
	Fenton, MI 48430			
	(0.10) === 10==			
Facility Telephone #:	(810) 750-1370			
Original Issuance Date:	02/28/2008			
Original locadilos Bato.	02/20/2000			
Capacity:	6			
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED			
	MENTALLY ILL			
	TRAUMATICALLY BRAIN INJURED			

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date of On-site Inspection(s):		08/04/2022	
Date of Bureau of Fire	Services Inspection if app	olicable: I	N/A
Date of Health Authorit	y Inspection if applicable:		
Inspection Type:	☐ Interview and Ob☐ Combination	servation [⊠ Worksheet □ Full Fire Safety
No. of staff interviewed No. of residents interviewed No. of others interviewed	ewed and/or observed		2
Medication pass / s	simulated pass observed	? Yes⊠ l	No ☐ If no, explain.
Medication(s) and	medication record(s) revi	ewed? Yes	s 🗵 No 🗌 If no, explain.
Yes 🛛 No 🗌 If r	d associated documents r no, explain. service observed? Yes [
Fire drills reviewed	l? Yes⊠ No ☐ If no, e	explain.	
Fire safety equipm	ent and practices observe	ed? Yes ⊠	〗No □ If no, explain.
If no, explain.	? (Special Certification O es checked? Yes ⊠ No	-	
There were no recCorrective action p 02/09/2022 R303(2)	ow-up? Yes No lf ent incident reports requir lan compliance verified? 2), 09/14/2021 R303(2) N ed employees followed-up	ring follow-u Yes ⊠ C/ /A □	ıp.
• Variances? Yes	☐ (please explain) No ☐	N/A 🖂	

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was f	ound to be in non-compliance with the following rules:
R 400.14301	Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.
	(4) At the time of admission, and at least annually, a written assessment plan shall be completed with the resident or the resident's designated representative, the responsible agency, if applicable, and the licensee. A licensee shall maintain a copy of the resident's written assessment plan on file in the home.
the assessment,	pection, the licensee designee signature and date, who completed and the date the assessment was completed was missing from essment Plan for AFC Resident's.
R 400.14301	Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.
	(9) A licensee shall review the written resident care agreement with the resident or the resident's designated representative and responsible agency, if applicable, at least annually or more often if necessary.
	pection, the licensee designee's signature and date was missing s Resident Care Agreement.
R 400.14318	Emergency preparedness; evacuation plan; emergency transportation.
	(5) A licensee shall practice emergency and evacuation procedures during daytime, evening, and sleeping hours at least once per quarter. A record of the practices shall be maintained and be available for department review.
	pection, there were missing fire drills for the third and four quarter of ot available for department review.
R 400.14403	Maintenance of premises.
	(11) Handrails and nonskid surfacing shall be installed in showers and bath areas.

At the time of inspection, Resident B's private shower did not have non-skid surfacing for the shower floor.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, and receipt of an acceptable Environmental Health Inspection report rating, renewal of the license and special certification is recommended.

08/12/2022

Shamidah Wyden

Date

Licensing Consultant